(Increase)/decrease in treasury receivables (2t) (32) 30,484 14,394

Increase/(decrease) in treasury payables (2t) (32) 1,163 (7,738)

Change of leasing liabilities (27) (1,814) (1,779)

Dividend payments to shareholders of Carl Zeiss Meditec AG (9) (36,589) (32,524)

Net cash provided by/(used in) fi nancing activities (7,523) (34,191)

Effect of exchange rate fluctuation on cash and cash equivalents (1,704) (1,475)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 4,441 (3,240)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of reporting period (19) 6,286 9,526

Cash and cash equivalents, end of reporting period (19) 10,727 6,286

* The prior-year fi gures are adjusted due to amended IAS 19 regulations.
The following notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements are an integral part of the audited consolidated fi nancial statements.

72

C
O

N
SO

LI
D

A
TE

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

S
TA

TE
M

EN
TS

Consolidated statement of changes in equity (IFRS)

(Figures in € ‘000)

Note Share
capital

Capital
reserve

Retained
earnings

Other
components

of equity

Equity before
non-control-
ling interest

Non-
controlling

interest

Total
equity

As of 1 October 2012
as reported

81,310 313,863 261,309 (1,491) 654,991 40,806 695,797

Effects from the retrospective
application of IAS 19 revised

– – 1,849 (17,780) (15,931) – (15,931)

As of 1 October 2012 81,310 313,863 263,158 (19,271) 639,060 40,806 679,866

Foreign currency translation (2c) (20) – – – (17,564) (17,564) (9,996) (27,560)

Changes in value recognized
directly in equity

(2m) (20) – – – (17,564) (17,564) (9,996) (27,560)

Net income – – 93,505 – 93,505 5,617 99,122

Sum of comprehensive income
for the period

(2m) (20) – – 93,505 (17,564) 75,941 (4,379) 71,562

Dividend payments (9) – – (32,524) – (32,524) – (32,524)

As of 30 September 2013
as reported

81,310 313,863 322,290 (19,055) 698,408 36,427 734,835

Effects from the retrospective
application of IAS 19 revised

– – (1,374) (2,223) (3,597) 7 (3,590)

As of 1 October 2013 81,310 313,863 322,765 (39,058) 678,880 36,434 715,314

Foreign currency translation (2c) (20) – – – 9,682 9,682 (1,565) 8,117

Changes in equity from the
remeasurement of pensions liabilities

(2n) (21) – – – (11,655) (11,655) (117) (11,772)

Changes in value recognized
directly in equity

(2m) (20) – – – (1,973) (1,973) (1,682) (3,655)

Net income – – 74,954 – 74,954 4,203 79,157

Sum of comprehensive income
for the period

(2m) (20) – – 74,954 (1,973) 72,981 2,521 75,502

Dividend payments (9) – – (36,589) – (36,589) – (36,589)

As of 30 September 2014 81,310 313,863 361,130 (41,031) 715,272 38,955 754,227

The following notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements are an integral part of the audited consolidated fi nancial statements.

73

C
O

N
SO

LI
D

A
TE

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

S
TA

TE
M

EN
TS

MANAGEMENT REPORT

FINANCIALS

ADDIT IONAL  INFORMATION

2. Accounting and valuation principles

(a) Principles of consolidation
The consolidated fi nancial statements comprise the fi nancial
statements of Carl Zeiss Meditec AG and all of its subsidiaries
and joint ventures. Subsidiaries are all companies controlled
by Carl Zeiss Meditec AG. A company is controlled if Carl Zeiss
Meditec AG has the opportunity to determine the fi nancial